P.190.

## New South Wales Police

STATEMENT in matter of:

Place: Surry Hills Police Station

Death of James William MEEK Date: 13 July, 1995

Name: BANNING, Michael

Tel No.:

C/O- Infringement Processing Bureau

Occupation: Manager, Customer Service Unit.

States:-

- This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence which I would be prepared, if necessary, to give in court as a witness. The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
- . 2. My age is 42 years.
  - 3. I am currently employed with the Infringement Processing Bureau as a Manager, Customer Service Unit. I have been working in this section for the past 12 months and with the Bureau for the past 12 years.
  - Around the 30 June, 1995 I had a conversation with Detective TONNET from the Surry Hills Detective Office. I later received a one page fax from him. I then made a number of inquiries in relation to a male person, Michael HEATLEY.
  - As a result of my inquiries, records maintained by the Infringement processing bureau reveal that no person by the name of Michael HEATLEY date of birth 29 June, 1976, was issued with an Infringement Notice, for the offence of 'Fail to Pay' or similar, whilst travelling by State Rail.
  - Transit Police from Granville and Lidcombe patrols were also contacted in relation to this inquiry and have further confirmed that no infringement notices, for any person, were

Witness:

Signature:

Page No. : 2

P190A

STATEMENT (Continued) in Matter of: Death of James William MEEK

Name: BANNING, Michael

issued in those areas on the 7 March, 1995.

7. On the 12 July, 1995 I contacted Detective TONNET and informed of these findings. I later made this statement.

Witness:

Witness:

Signature:

Signature:	
Signature.	